

No. A17-1649
No. A17-1650
No. A17-1651
No. A17-1652

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Appellant,

v.

EMILY NESBITT JOHNSTON,
ANNETTE MARIE KLAPSTEIN,
STEVEN ROBERT LIPTAY,
and
BENJAMIN JOLDERSMA,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AND LEGAL EDUCATION
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

William P. Quigley*
Loyola University New Orleans
College of Law
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118
504.710.3074
quigley@loyno.edu

LAW OFFICE OF JORDAN S.
KUSHNER
Jordan S. Kushner, ID 219307
431 South 7th Street, Suite 2446
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
(612) 288-0545

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THERE IS A STRONG PUBLIC POLICY INTEREST IN ALLOWING CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO PRESENT ARGUMENTS AND DEFENSES SUPPORTING THEIR THEORY OF THE CASE, PARTICULARLY IN SENSITIVE POLITICAL CASES..... 4

 A. Courts Are Essential Forums for Expression and Debate Under the First Amendment. 5

 B. Presentation of Necessity Defenses in Political Protest Cases Furthers First Amendment Values and Provides a Democratic Check on Abuses of Power. 7

 C. Special Policy Considerations in Criminal Cases, Particularly Politically Sensitive Cases, Weigh Against Barring Defendants’ Proffered Defenses.... 11

II. THE NECESSITY DEFENSE IS APPROPRIATE IN CASES OF CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE, INCLUDING WHEN UNDERTAKEN TO COMBAT CLIMATE CHANGE. 13

 A. For Decades, Political Protesters Have Coupled Civil Disobedience with the Necessity Defense To Create Political Change and Drive Social Progress. 14

 B. The Argument for Necessity Evidence in Climate Civil Disobedience Cases is Unusually Strong. 16

 C. Evidentiary Presumptions Weigh in Favor of Allowing Defendants to Present Arguments and Defenses When Admissibility is Ambiguous..... 20

III. DENIAL OF THE NECESSITY DEFENSE IN CASES WHERE THE FACTS ARE UNCONTESTED ABRIDGES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE. 22

IV. THE RESPONDENTS SOUGHT TO AVERT CONSTITUTIONALLY RECOGNIZED HARMS. 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

EXHIBIT A..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) (Holmes, J., dissenting)	5
<i>Aronow v. State</i> , No. A12-0585, 2012 WL 4476642 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2012)	25
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	12
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	23
<i>Colbert v. State</i> , 870 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 2015)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	22
<i>Foster, et al. v. WA State Dept. Ecology</i> , 2015 WL 7721362 (2015)	25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	12
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	23
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	26
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	25
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State, Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014)	25
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	11
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2013 COA 122, 327 P.3d 305 (Colo. 2013)	24
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 552 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981)	27
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 997 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1993)	12

United States v. Kabat, 797 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1986) (Bright, J., dissenting) 15

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967) 23

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I, § 6 23

U.S. Const. amend. VI 22

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-704 24

Fed. R. Evid. 401 21

Fed. R. Evid. 402 21

Fed. R. Evid. 402, Advis. Comm. Notes, 1972 Proposed Rules 21

Minn. R. Evid. 401 21

Minn. R. Evid. 401, Comm. Cmt. 1977 21

Minn. R. Evid. 402 20

Other Authorities

Article 19, *The Right to Protest: Principles on the Protection of Human Rights in Protests* (2016) 14

Article 19, *The Right to Protest Principles: Background Paper* (2016) 16

Steven M. Bauer & Peter J. Eckerstrom, *The State Made Me Do It: The Applicability of the Necessity Defense to Civil Disobedience*, 39 Stan. L. Rev. 1173 (1987) 9, 10

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 7

Michael C. Blumm and Mary C. Wood, *'No Ordinary Lawsuit': Climate Change, Due Process, and the Public Trust Doctrine*, 67 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (2017) 26

Alleen Brown, Will Parrish, & Alice Speri, <i>TigerSwan Responded to Pipeline Vandalism by Launching Multistate Dragnet</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (Aug. 26, 2017)	18
Robert J. Brulle, <i>Institutionalizing Delay: Foundation Funding and the Creation of U.S. Climate Change Counter-Movement Organizations</i> , 122 <i>Climatic Change</i> 681 (2014)	7, 19
Erica Chenoweth & Maria J. Stephan, <i>Why Civil Resistance Works: The Strategic Logic of Nonviolent Conflict</i> , 33(1) <i>International Security</i> 7 (2008)	15
John Alan Cohan, <i>Civil Disobedience and the Necessity Defense</i> , 6 <i>Pierce L. Rev.</i> 111 (2007)	10, 15
Carl Cohen, <i>Civil Disobedience: Conscience, Tactics, and the Law</i> (1971)	14
William V. Dorsaneo III, <i>Reexamining the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 54 <i>SMU L. Rev.</i> 1695 (2001)	7
Martin Gilens, <i>Affluence and Influence: Economic Inequality and Political Power in America</i> (2014).....	7
Andrew Harris & Tim Loh, <i>Energy Transfer Suit Claims Greenpeace Incites Eco-Terrorism with Dakota Access Interference</i> , <i>World Oil</i> (Aug. 22, 2017)	18
Antonia Juhasz, <i>Paramilitary Security Tracked and Targeted DAPL Opponents as ‘Jihadists,’ Docs Show</i> , <i>Grist</i> (June 1, 2017)	17
Elizabeth Kolbert, <i>Going Negative</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Nov. 20, 2017)	19, 20
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Palladium of Justice: Origins of Trial by Jury</i> 36 (1999) ..	8
Jules Lobel, <i>Courts as Forums for Protest</i> , 52 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 477 (2004-2005)	5, 6
Lance N. Long & Ted Hamilton, <i>Case Comment: Washington v. Brockway: One Small Step Closer to Climate Necessity</i> , 13 <i>McGill J. Sustainable Dev. L.</i> 151 (2017)	19
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (1859)	5
Jonathan Mingle, <i>Climate-Change Defense, The</i> , <i>The New York Times Magazine</i> (Dec. 12, 2008)	17

Minn. Prac., Crim. Law & Procedure § 47:1 (4th ed.)	12
Minnesota Officer of the Legislative Auditor, <i>Evaluation Report: Public Defender System (February 2010)</i>	11
William P. Quigley, <i>The Necessity Defense in Civil Disobedience Cases: Bring it to the Jury</i> , 38 New England L. Rev 3 (2003)	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24
Stephen Quirke, <i>Delta 5 Defendants Acquitted of Major Charges</i> , Earth Island Journal (Jan. 28, 2016)	17
John Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (1971)	14
Toly Rinberg & Andrew Bergman, <i>Censoring Climate Change</i> , The New York Times (Nov. 22, 2017)	20
Kathryn A. Sabbeth, <i>Towards an Understanding of Litigation As Expression: Lessons from Guantánamo</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1487 (2011)	5, 6
Kristen K. Sauer, <i>Informed Conviction: Instructing the Jury About Mandatory Sentencing Consequences</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1232 (1995)	8
Laura J. Schulkind, <i>Applying the Necessity Defense to Civil Disobedience Cases</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 79 (1989)	21
Carl Tobias, <i>Rule 11 Recalibrated in Civil Rights Cases</i> , 36 Vill. L. Rev. 105 (1991)	6
U.S. Dept. of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, <i>United States' Attorneys Annual Statistical Report, Fiscal Year 2013</i>	11
John Vidal, <i>Not Guilty: The Greenpeace Activists Who Used Climate Change as a Legal Defence</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 10, 2008)	17
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence is Sound; It Should Not Be Amended</i> , 138 F.R.D. 631 (1991)	21
Justin Worland, <i>We Only Have 3 Years Left to Prevent a Climate Disaster, Scientists Warn</i> , Time (June 29, 2017)	20
